
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 

Date: Wednesday 22nd June, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
Northants, NN8 1BP 

 
To:   
 
Members of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
 
Councillor Paul Bell (Chair), Malcolm Waters (Vice-Chair), Jonathan Ekins, Ken 
Harrington, King Lawal, Lora Lawman and Malcolm Ward 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Tim Allebone and Philip Irwin 

 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interest   

03   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022  5 - 8 

Items requiring a Decision 

04   Planning Application 
WP/20/00526/FUL  
Hearnden Court, Henshaw Road, 
Wellingborough 
(Update on Viability) Demolition of existing Hearnden 
Court. Development of 57 Extra Care flats plus 
communal flats, landscaping and parking 

Recommendation: Grant 
 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

9 - 72 

05   Planning Application 
NW/22/00185/FUL  
5 Ryeburn Way, Wellingborough 
Part two storey and part single storey rear extension and 
single storey front extension  

Recommendation: Grant 
 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

73 - 82 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

06   Planning Application 
NW/22/00187/FUL  
2 - 4 Meadow Close, Wellingborough 
The change of use from Use Class E(g) Office to Use 
Class F1(f) Public Worship 

Recommendation: Grant 
 

Relevant 
Case Officer 

83 - 94 

Items to note 

07   Appeal Information  95 - 96 

08   Planning Appeal Decision Letter: 
(a)   67 – 69 High Street, Finedon (and costs 

decision). 
 

 97 - 110 

09   Close of meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

 
The reports on this agenda include summaries of representations that have been received 
in response to consultation under the Planning Acts and in accordance with the provisions 
in the Town and Country Pla
[...]
r arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/speaking-planning-committees
mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday 11th May, 2022 in the Council Chamber,  
Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Clive Hallam (Chair) Councillor Malcolm Waters (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Matt Binley 
Councillor Jonathan Ekins 
Councillor Philip Irwin (Substitute) 

Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
 

 
Officers 
 
Ms J Sandhu (Interim Planning Management and Enforcement Lead Manager) 
Mrs D Kirk (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Mr N Bell (Legal Adviser) 
Mrs F Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Committee Administrator) 
Mrs E Robinson (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
   

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman as an observer. 
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Bell, 
Councillor King Lawal and Councillor Malcolm Ward. Councillor Philip Irwin attended 
as a Substitute for Councillor Malcolm Ward. 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations received. 
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 6 April 2022, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed, subject to Councillor Scott Brown being added to the 
minutes as an observer. 
 

4 Planning Application NW/22/00164/FUL 34 Howard Road, Wollaston  
 
The Committee considered an application for an existing single storey rear projection. 
Part two storey part single storey rear extension and loft conversion with rear dormer 
and two front roof lights at 34 Howard Road, Wollaston. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
 
The Committee considered the planning application report.  
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
A request to address the meeting had been received from the applicant. 
 
Mr Steve Solomon, the applicant, addressed the Committee and raised the following 
principal comments: 
 

(i) The applicant was in attendance to reassure any neighbour concerns 
that he was not developing the property to sell but it was no longer large 
enough for his grown up children and he was making it more suitable to 
live in for 5 people; 

 
(ii) He concurred with the Senior Development Officer’s comments when 

she presented the report, that the property currently had parking 
provision for 2 car parking spaces, in a tandem arrangement, but the 
scheme had been amended to take into account comments by 
Highways, for the provision of triple car parking, therefore introducing an 
additional car parking space. It was noted that covered bicycle parking 
would also be provided. There was a condition in the report that prior to 
the loft and additional rear dormer extension, details of the permitted 
proposed covered bicycle parking should be submitted to and approved 
by the local planning authority. The applicant added that he was happy 
to provide 3 car parking spaces. 

 
The Chair then invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
During the debate, the Committee considered it to be a well thought out scheme which 
provided the additional car parking space and a covered bicycle area; the applicant 
had complied with the rules as set out in Northamptonshire Parking Standards, to 
provide 3 car parking spaces in total and the applicant had done everything asked of 
him and there was no reason to refuse the planning application. 
 
A member commented that she was disappointed that this planning application had 
come to Committee and referred to the adopted revised Officer Scheme of Delegation 
approved by Full Council on 31 March 2022. In relation to the objection submitted by 
Wollaston Parish Council there was no material planning consideration to refuse the 
application as the applicant was providing 3 car parking spaces. She added that 
Officers and Town or Parish Councils should liaise with each other. The Chair stated 
that this matter had been reported to Senior Officers. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Jon Ekins and seconded by Councillor Ken Harrington 
that planning permission be granted. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried. 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED:- 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered 1 to 5 in the report. 
 

5 Appeal Information  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Appeal Information be noted. 
 

6 Planning Appeal Decision Letter/s  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Planning Appeal Decision Letters be noted. 
 

7 Close of meeting  
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 7:14 pm. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Scheme of Delegation 

This application is brought to committee as there are updates on the viability of the 
scheme as previously presented to a BCW planning committee meeting held on 6 
January 2021.  

1.  Recommendation 

1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement and the conditions set out at the end of the annexed report or any 
further extension agreed in writing between the applicant and NNC and the 
conditions set out at the end of the report.  

Application 
Reference

WP/20/00526/FUL 

Case Officer Mr Duncan Law 

Location Hearnden Court 
Henshaw Road 
Wellingborough 
Northamptonshire 

Development Demolition of existing Hearnden Court. Development of 57 
Extra Care flats plus communal spaces, landscaping and 
parking

Applicant Gary Chambers

Agent Sarah Eastham 

Ward Swanspool 

Overall Expiry 
Date

1 December 2020

Agreed Extension 
of Time

24 June 2022

Checked Interim Principal 
Planning and 
enforcement Manager

Jasbir Sadhu 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



WP/20/00526/FUL 

Page 10



1.2 That should the Section 106 legal agreement not be completed by 31 January 
2023 or any further extension agreed in writing between the applicant and NNC that it 
be delegated to the (Interim) Principal Planning and Enforcement Manager to 
REFUSE planning permission. 

2.  The Application Proposal and Background 

2.1 Application reference WP/20/00526/FUL sought full permission for the demolition 
of the exis
[...]
cies 30 (f) of 
the JCS and H4 of the PBW and was therefore acceptable in principle.  

7.3 A resolution to grant planning permission and delegate to the principal planning 
manager to approve the application subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement and the conditions set out in the report was made by the BCW planning 
committee at the meeting held on at the 6 January 2021 on application reference 
WP/20/00526/FUL.  

Planning obligations  
7.4 The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 at paragraph 122 sets out 
limitations on the use of planning obligations under section 106 of the Town and 
County Planning Act 1990, as amended, to secure community benefits for a scheme. 

Page 13



It applies where a relevant determination is made which results in planning 
permission being granted for development. Planning obligations mitigate the impact 
of unacceptable development to make it acceptable in planning terms.  

7.5 The NPPF at paragraph 57 states that planning obligations should only be sought 
where they meet all of the following tests: necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms; directly related to the development; and fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.   

7.6 Policy 1 of the JCS – Presumption In Favour Of Sustainable Development states 
that where a development is otherwise acceptable, but an independent viability 
appraisal demonstrates that certain policy standards cannot be achieved, the Local 
Planning Authority will work with the applicant to consider alternative approaches to 
deliver the desired policy outcomes.  

7.7 Policy 7 (a) of the JCS seeks the provision on site where necessary or 
contributing towards accessible, new or enhanced community services and facilities 
to meet the needs arising from a development. Policy 10 (a) seeks develop either to 
make direct provision or contribute towards the provision of infrastructure required by 
the development either alone 
[...]
o the council that any additional planning gain, 
including Section 106 obligations would render the scheme unviable. 

7.13 The financial viability appraisal was assessed on behalf of the council by 
independent expert surveyors at Bespoke Property Consultants who agreed with the 
financial viability assessment submitted and concluded: 

‘This appraisal shows a residual land value of -£6,530,758. This land value is 
below the benchmark land value by £6,530,759 and therefore the proposed 
scheme is not viable and cannot provide additional S. 106 contributions’.  

7.14 The application proposes 100% of the 57 units as affordable units to be secured 
through the signing of a Section 106 legal agreement and, as outlined above. 
Consequently, and on balance, the proposal is considered to accord with paragraph 
58 of the NPPF and JCS policy 30 (d) to move forward and bring benefit to key 
groups within the wider housing market. 

8.  CONCLUSION/PLANNING BALANCE 

The proposed development complies with the relevant development plan policies and 
is consistent with the provisions in the revised NPPF with regard to viability and the 
provision of affordable housing., In line with policy 30 (d) of the JCS , the submitted 
viability assessment has been independently assessed and confirmed that no 

Page 15



financial contribution can be provided with a 100% affordable housing scheme. In the 
absence of any material considerations of sufficient weight, it is recommended that 
the proposal be approved subject to conditions and the completion of an amended 
suitably worded agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

9.  RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement and the conditions set out at the end of the annexed report or 
any further extension agreed in writing between the applicant and NNC and the 
conditions set out at the end of the report.  

9.2 That should the Section 106 legal agreement not be completed by 31 January 
2023 or any further extension agreed in writing between the applicant and NNC 
that it be delegated to the (Interim) Principal Planning Manager to REFUSE 
planning permission. 

Page 16



Appendix 1 – Committee report as presented to BCW Planning Committee at the 
meeting held on 6 January 2021 

Page 17



Committee Report 
Committee Date:  6 January 2021 

Printed: 10 December 2020  Extension of Time 11 January 2021

Date of Case Officer’s site visit: 03 November 2020 

PLANNING HISTORY

WP/2000/0428 Approved 13.09.2000

Two no. lift installations for disabled access 

WP/1991/0103 Approved 17.04.1991

Refurbishment work and erection of new corridors and fire escape 

WU/1961/0045 Approved 03.05.1961

Four block of flats and eight bungalows 

WU/1961/0042 Deemed approved  08.05.1961

Block of flats and common room 

WP/2006/0177 Approved with conditions  24.05.2006

Remodelling, refurbishment and extension to convert warden's 

accommodation into 2 separate one bedroom flats and provision of 

additional car parking. 

WP/2005/0192 Approved with conditions  25.05.2005

Remodelling, refurbishments and two storey rear extensions. 

Reason for referral to committee - 

- It is a major application for 30 dwellings or more and written objections have 
been received from more than four neighbouring households.

Case Officer Mr Duncan Law WP/20/00526/FUL 

Date received Date valid Overall Expiry     Ward 
27 August 2020     1 September 2020   1 December 2020   Swanspool     

Applicant Gary Chambers 

Agent  Sarah Eastham

Location Hearnden Court, Henshaw Road, Wellingborough, Northamptonshire, ,  

Proposal     Demolition of existing Hearnden Court. Development of 57 Extra Care 
          flats plus communal spaces, landscaping and parking 

Page 18



THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
The 0.56 Ha application site is described as being located on the Southern side of 
Henshaw Road to the South East of the centre of the growth
[...]
 the development but 
would like to assure the users of the park, that the car park will still be available and 
that access to the park will still be allowed from Henshaw Road. 

Applicant response to Councillor Anslow

We can confirm that the parking area to the east is designed for use by public visitors 
and park users in addition to residents and staff of the new development. 

The carpark site will continue to provide pedestrian access to Croyland Park, 
maintaining connection with the park footpaths.  The existing vehicle barrier will be 
retained, and vehicular access will be maintained for park maintenance and 
emergency vehicles as currently exists. 

Page 72



Scheme of Delegation 

This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation as the proposal has received 6 neighbour objections.   

1.  Recommendation 

1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at the 
end of the report . 

2.  The Application Proposal and Background 

2.1 Planning permission is sought for a part two-storey part single storey rear 
extension and a single storey front extension. The submitted plans indicate a small 
ground floor front extension with a mono pitched roof, the front door is enhanced with 
full length windows on either side. The single storey front extension would measure 
1.3 metres deep by 5.4 metres wide with the ridge of the pitched roof height 
measuring 3.4 metres and an eaves height of 2.1 metres and will contain a cloak 
room area.  

Application 
Reference

NW/22/00185/FUL 

Case Officer Mr Christopher Mohtram 

Location 5 Ryeburn Way 
Wellingborough 
NN8 3AH 

Development Part two storey and part single storey rear extension and 
single storey front extension.

Applicant Mr S Thampapillai

Agent Mr M Rahman 

Ward Brickhill and Queensway Ward 

Overall Expiry 
Date

18 May 2022

Agreed Extension 
of Time

26th June 2022 

Checked Debbie Kirk  Senior Development 
Management Off
[...]
t is good practice to notify neighbouring occupiers of the nature and 
duration of works to be undertaken. To limit the potential detriment of 
construction works on residential amenity, it is recommended that all works and 
ancillary operations which are audible at the site boundary during construction 
should be carried out only between the following hours: 0800 hours and 1800 
hours on Mondays to Fridays and 0800 and 1300 hours on Saturdays and at no 
time on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

3. The Party Wall Act 1996 provides a framework for preventing and resolving 
disputes in relation to party walls, boundary walls and excavations near 
neighbouring buildings.  A building owner proposing to start work covered by the 
Act must give adjoining owners notice of their intentions in the way set down in 
the Act.  Adjoining owners can agree or disagree with what is proposed.  Where 
they disagree, the Act provides a mechanism for resolving disputes. The Act is 
separate from obtaining planning permission or building regulations approval.  
The applicant is advised to refer to this guidance to address any issues relating 
to the stone boundary wall. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



North Northamptonshire Area Planning Committee 
(Wellingborough) 

Scheme of Delegation 

This application is brought to committee because it falls outside of the council’s 
scheme of delegation because it forms a departure from planning policy as the 
proposed use does not fall within an employment use.

1.  Recommendation 

1.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed at the 
end of the report  

Application 
Reference

NW/22/00187/FUL 

Case Officer Mr Graham Northern 

Location 2 - 4 Meadow Close 
Wellingborough 
NN8 4BH 

Development The change of use from Use Class E(g) Office, to Use Class 
F1(f) Public Worship.

Applicant Mr Paul Cooper

Agent 

Ward Finedon Ward 

Overall Expiry 
Date

18 May 2022

Agreed Extension 
of Time
Checked Seni
[...]
information indicating that this was adopted by Northamptonshire County 
Council in 2016.  Chapter 9, Parking Standards for Use Class, sets out that the 
parking standards are guidance.  On page 22 this set out for use class C3: 

Dwellinghouses for a one-bedroom dwelling this should be 1 space per dwelling 
plus 1 visitor space across the development.   

14. The council’s case is partly that there is no off-street parking provided and 
there is no space on the street.  However, the context of the proposed 
development is important.  The proposal in this case relates to the conversion 

of a single small building into a one-bedroom dwelling.  The building is already 
present and visitors by car to its previous use would have had to park on the 

highway.   

15. Furthermore there is the potential for unrestricted parking on street already 

outside of the appeal site.  Whilst I note the concerns raised by the Council and 
the risk of injury to pedestrians due to poor visibility around the rising bend, I 
have been provided with little evidence that this is a particular existing issue 

within this locality.  Moreover, a parked vehicle would cause drivers to slow 
down further within this residential area should future occupiers have a need to 

park one near to the appeal site.  As such, safe on street parking is already 
provided adjacent to the appeal site.  

Page 100

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decisions APP/H2835/W/21/3278926, APP/H2835/Y/21/3278929 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          4 

16. The appeal site is located within the centre of Finedon, near to services such as 

open spaces, schools, shops, churches and bus stops along Wellingborough 
Road.  Future occupiers would therefore be able to access day-to-day services 

locally and/or have reasonable links to public transport to access those not 
found locally.  I am reinforced in this by the assessment of the Council’s 
professional planning off
[...]
orth Northamptonshire Council, to 
whom a copy of this decision has been sent, details of those costs with a view 

to reaching agreement as to the amount. 

C Parker 

INSPECTOR 

Page 110

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022
	4 Planning Application WP/20/00526/FUL - Hearnden Court, Henshaw Road, Wellingborough
	5 Planning Application NW/22/00185/FUL - 5 Ryeburn Way, Wellingborough
	6 Planning Application NW/22/00187/FUL - 2 - 4 Meadow Close, Wellingborough
	7 Appeal Information
	8 Planning Appeal Decision Letter:



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of the Area Planning Committee Wellingborough 
held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday 22nd June, 2022 in the Council Chamber, 
Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, Northants, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Paul Bell (Chair) Councillor Malcolm Waters (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Ekins 
Councillor Philip Irwin (Substitute) 
Councillor King Lawal 
 

Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

Officers 
    
Ms J Sandhu (Interim Planning Management and Enforcement Lead Manager)  
Mrs D Kirk (Senior Development Management Officer)  
Mr C Law (Senior Development Management Officer) 
Mr N Bell (Legal Adviser)  
Mrs F Hubbard (Senior Democratic Services Officer) (Committee Administrator)  
Mrs E Robinson (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 

1 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
It was noted that an apology for absence was received from Councillor Ken 
Harrington. Councillor Philip Irwin attended as a Substitute for Councillor Ken 
Harrington. 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 

Councillors Application Nature of 
Interest 

DPI Other 
Interest 

King Lawal NW/22/00187/FUL Has attended the 
Compass Church 
who propose to 
relocate to 2 – 4 
Meadow Close 
but is not a 
Member  

 Yes  

Lora Lawman WP/20/00526/FUL Councillor G 
Lawman 
(husband of 
Councillor L 
Lawman) had 
submitted a 
comment in the 
Update Report 

 Yes 

 



3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2022  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 11 May 2022, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed. 
 

4 Planning Application WP/20/00526/FUL - Hearnden Court, Henshaw Road, 
Wellingborough  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing Hearnden 
Court. Development of 57 Extra Care flats plus communal spaces, landscaping and 
parking at Hearnden Court, Henshaw Road, Wellingborough. 
 
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
 
The Committee Update Report included a recommendation by the Council’s 
independent viability assessor, who recommended a viability review mechanism in 
accordance with paragraph 9 of the National Planning Policy Guidance, should be 
included in any Section 106 Agreement. 
 
The Committee considered the planning application report and noted additional 
information in the Committee Update Report.  
 
It was further recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement and the conditions set out at the end of 
the annexed original report (Committee Report – Agenda Item 4) or any further 
extension agreed in writing between the applicant and NNC and the conditions set out 
at the end of the annexed original report (Committee Report – Agenda Item 4). 
 
That should the Section 106 legal agreement not be completed by 31 January 2023 or 
any further extension agreed in writing between the applicant and NNC that it be 
delegated to the (Interim) Principal Planning Manager to refuse planning permission. 
 
The Chair then invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
During the debate, a Member asked for clarity in relation to elements of affordable 
housing and shared ownership which was clarified by the Senior Development 
Management Officer. The same member was concerned that the flats could be sold 
off in the future and would like to see them protected against that happening, so they 
remain as Extra Care flats. 
 
In response, the Senior Development Management Officer advised there are clauses 
within Section 106 Legal Agreements that deal with this. She added that the rented 
units are held in perpetuity but the shared ownership units could be sold back but 
there would be clauses within the legal agreement. 
 
 
 



The legal adviser confirmed that a condition could be added to control this, restricting 
that the accommodation be used by over 55’s or younger if the person had a disability 
and needed extra care. The Section 106 Legal Agreement would control affordable 
housing provisions.  
 
It was noted that the Ward in the report was incorrect and should be amended to show 
Brickhill and Queensway Ward not Swanspool Ward. 
 
A query was raised if a viability assessment was required. In response, the Senior 
Development Management Officer, advised that even for 100% affordable housing 
and Section 106 financial contributions towards mitigating any deficiencies in existing 
community facilities, such as a doctors surgery, a viability assessment still needs to be 
provided even if a planning application is for 100% affordable housing. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Bell and seconded by Councillor Jonathan Ekins 
that planning permission be granted with the additional condition restricting the 
accommodation to be used by over 55’s or younger due to disability and in need of 
extra care. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement and the conditions set out at the end of the annexed original report 
(Committee Report – Agenda Item 4) or any further extension agreed in writing 
between the applicant and North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) and the conditions 
set out at the end of the annexed original report (Committee Report – Agenda Item 4). 
 
That should the Section 106 legal agreement not be completed by 31 January 2023 or 
any further extension agreed in writing between the applicant and North 
Northamptonshire Council (NNC) that it be delegated to the (Interim) Principal 
Planning Manager to refuse planning permission. 
 
The following condition be added:- 
 
None of the individual units of residential accommodation at the development shall be 
used otherwise than as a private place of residence for a person or persons of whom 
at least one must be a "qualified person" (defined below) at the date of his or her first 
occupation of the unit in question' For the purposes of this condition "a qualified 
person" means a person who is or has attained the age of 55 years or younger if has 
disability and needs extra care and thereby in need of personal care by reason of old 
age or by reason of disablement. (Whether or not such person suffers from a 
registered disability under the terms of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 
1970). An occupier of one of the individual units of residential accommodation who is 
not a "qualified person" but who shares or previously shared the accommodation with 
a "qualified person" (e.g. a spouse or surviving spouse) must have attained the age of 
at least 55 years. 
 
 
 
 



Reason: To ensure that the units of accommodation hereby approved are solely 
occupied in accordance with the use of the site as a residential institution for the 
provision of accommodation and care for elderly persons as detailed in the application 
restricting the accommodation to be used by over 55’s or younger if has disability and 
needs extra care. The inclusion of viability review mechanism in accordance with 
paragraph 9 of the National Planning Policy Guidance should be included within any 
S106.  
 

5 Planning Application NW/22/00185/FUL - 5 Ryeburn Way, Wellingborough  
 
The Committee considered an application for part two storey and part single storey 
rear extension and single storey front extension at 5 Ryeburn Way, Wellingborough. 
 
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
 
The Committee considered the planning application report.  
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
The Chair then invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Jonathan Ekins and seconded by Councillor King Lawal 
that planning permission be granted. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered 1 to 4 in the report. 
 

6 Planning Application NW/22/00187/FUL - 2 - 4 Meadow Close, Wellingborough  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from Use Class E(g) 
Office, to Use Class F1(f) Public Worship at 2 – 4 Meadow Close, Wellingborough. 
 
The Senior Development Management Officer presented the report which detailed the 
proposal, description of the site, the planning history, relevant planning policies, 
outcome of consultations and an assessment of the proposal, providing full and 
comprehensive details. 
 
The Committee considered the planning application report.  
 
It was recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 

 
The Chair then invited the Committee to determine the application. 
 



It was proposed by Councillor Jonathan Ekins and seconded by Councillor King Lawal 
that planning permission be granted. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion for approval was unanimously carried. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions (and reasons) 
numbered 1 to 4 in the report. 
 

7 Appeal Information  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Appeal Information be noted. 
 

8 Planning Appeal Decision Letter 
 
The Interim Planning Management and Enforcement Lead Manager addressed the 
Committee in relation to the comments made by the Planning Inspector, regarding the 
appeal decision for 67 – 69 High Street, Finedon and  the costs awarded against the 
Council. 
 
This was a planning application that the Committee refused against officer 
recommendation for approval. 
 
She referred to the Committee’s reasons for refusal on the grounds of no on-site 
parking and poor visibility due to parked vehicles. The Planning Inspector stated that 
there was already an existing building on this site and this was a conversion and a 
parked vehicle would cause drivers to slow down further.  
 
The Interim Planning Management and Enforcement Lead Manager wanted to 
highlight the Inspector’s advice and interpretation in relation to conversions and 
parking and for members of the Area Planning Committee to take into consideration 
for any future planning applications. 
   
In response, Councillor Malcom Ward (Ward Councillor) stated that two parked cars 
had been written off and the Planning Inspector had visited the site on 30 May 2022, 
the first Monday of half-term, and not seen the teachers’ vehicles parked. He 
defended the decision on the basis of his facts and asked for his comments to be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 
Another Member commented that he was not surprised this planning application had 
now been approved. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Planning Appeal Decision (and cost decision) be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



9 Close of meeting  
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 7.36 pm. 
 


